offered by this prospectus may be offered from time to time by the selling
stockholders named below.

   22

   Number of
   Shares of   Number of   Total   Number of
   Common   Shares   Number of   Shares to be   Percentage
   Stock, not  Represented   Shares of   Percentage   Offered for   Number of   to be
   including   by   Common  Beneficially   the Account   Shares to  Beneficially
   Warrants,   Warrants   Stock   Owned   of the   be Owned   Owned
   Beneficially  Beneficially Beneficially   Before   Selling   after this   after this
Name   Owned   Owned   Owned   Offering   Stockholder   Offering   Offering

ABN AMRO, Inc. F/A/O Expressway   46,810   9,362   56,172   0   56,172   0   0
Partners, LTD

ABN AMRO, Inc. F/A/O Highway   6,540   1,308   7,848   0   7,848   0   0
Partners, LP

ABN AMRO, Inc. F/A/O Thruway   28,895   5,779   34,674   0   34,674   0   0
Partners, LP

Albert Fried & Company LLC   246,728   95,500   342,228   *   296,074   46,154   *

Baystar Capital II, L.P.   92,895   18,579   111,474   0   111,474   0   0

Biotechnology Development Fund II,   1,502,572   702,466   2,205,038   5.67%   89,719   2,115,319   5.22%
L.P.

Castle Creek Healthcare Partners LLC   100,000   20,000   120,000   0   120,000   0   0

CC LifeScience, Ltd.   150,280   30,056   180,336   0   180,336   0   0

CC LifeScience Market Neutral Fund,   37,570   7,514   45,084   0   45,084   0   0
Ltd.

Foster & Foster LLC   181,818   67,064   248,882   *   218,182   30,700   *

Laboratorios del Dr. Esteve S.A.   1,898,356   204,392   2,102,748   5.48%   1,128,908   973,840   2.44%
(1, 2)

LCI Capital LLC   44,860   8,972   53,832   0   53,832   0   0

Oppenheimer Discovery Fund   619,540   123,908   743,448   1.94%   743,448   0   0

Oppenheimer Emerging Growth Fund   34,000   6,800   40,800   0   40,800   0   0

OppenheimerFunds plc US Emerging   4,400   880   5,280   0   5,280   0   0
Growth Fund

Perceptive Life Sciences Master   224,298   44,860   269,158   0   269,158   0   0
Fund, Ltd.

Qfinance, Inc. (as nominee for   1,276,210   840,566   2,116,776   5.43%   261,671   386,057   *
PharmaBio)(2)

PharmaBio Development, Inc. (2)   1,276,210   840,566   2,116,776   5.43%   1,469,048   386,057   *

Quaker BioVentures Tobacco Fund,   272,727   54,545   327,272   0   327,272   0   0
L.P.

Quaker BioVentures, L.P.   1,090,909   218,182   1,309,091   3.41%   1,309,091   0   0

Royal Bank of Canada   726,146   146,769   872,915   2.28%   696,000   176,915   *

Smithfield Fiduciary LLC   186,915   37,383   224,298   0   224,298   0   0

Special Situations Cayman Fund L.P.   158,285   112,216   270,501   *   84,000   186,501   *

Special Situations Fund III, L.P.   437,198   337,648   810,846   2.21%   258,000   552,846   1.38%

Special Situations Private Equity   486,947   337,648   824,622   2.14%   258,000   566,622   1.41%
Fund LP

*   Less than 1%.

The information contained in this table reflects "beneficial" ownership of
common stock within the meaning of Rule 13d-3 under the Securities Exchange Act
of 1934. On July 28, 2003, we had 40,425,587 shares of common stock outstanding.
Beneficial ownership information reflected in the table includes shares issuable
upon the exercise of outstanding warrants issued by us at their initial exercise
prices.

(1)   An executive officer of Laboratorios del Dr. Esteve serves on our Board of
   Directors.

(2)   The Company has entered into strategic alliances with Laboratorios del Dr.